

Cause No. 21-35173
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

NATHAN PIERCE, MONTANA COALITION FOR RIGHTS,
MONTANANS FOR CITIZEN VOTING, LIBERTY INITIATIVE
FUND, and SHERRI FERRELL,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CHRISTI JACOBSEN, in her official capacity as the Secretary of
State for the State of Montana, AUSTIN KNUDSEN, in his official
capacity as the Attorney General of Montana, JEFF MANGAN, in his
official capacity as the Commissioner of the Montana Commission on
Political Practices,

Defendants-Appellees.

Brief of Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Montana
(Hon. Charles C. Lovell) CV-18-63-CCL

AUSTIN KNUDSEN
Montana Attorney General
HANNAH E. TOKERUD
PATRICK M. RISKEN
Assistant Attorneys General
215 North Sanders
P.O. Box 201401
Helena, MT 59620-1401
406-444-2026
hannah.tokerud@mt.gov
priskens@mt.gov

Attorneys for Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES..... 4

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 12

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 13

ARGUMENT 14

I. The district court correctly determined that Montana Code Annotated § 13–27–102(2) does not pose a severe burden on MCV. 16

 A. Montana’s prohibition on nonresident circulators does not impose a severe burden. 17

 B. The cases MCV cites do not require strict scrutiny, but instead require a case-by-case factual analysis as to the severity of the burden. 22

 C. Prohibiting pay-per-signature does not impose a severe burden..... 28

II. In any case, Montana Code Annotated § 13–27–102(2) satisfies constitutional scrutiny..... 35

 A. The residency requirement is narrowly tailored to addressing actual fraud. 36

 B. The pay-per-signature prohibition is narrowly tailored to addressing actual fraud. 44

CONCLUSION 45

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 47

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	13–14
<i>Angle v. Miller</i> , 673 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2012)	14
<i>Arizona Green Party v. Reagan</i> , 838 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2016)	16, 22, 28–29
<i>Buckley v. Am. Constitutional Law Found.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999)	15–16, 27, 37
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	15–16
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	14
<i>Chula Vista Citizens for Jobs & Fair Competition v. Norris</i> , 782 F.3d 520 (9th Cir. 2015)	15–16, 42–43
<i>Citizens in Charge v. Gale</i> , 810 F. Supp. 2d 916 (D. Neb. 2011)	26
<i>Democratic Party of Hawaii v. Nago</i> , 833 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2016)	16, 22
<i>Humane Society Legislative Fund v. Johnson</i> , No. 14-10601, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16892 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 11, 2014)	41
<i>Idaho Coalition United for Bears v. Cenarrusa</i> , 234 F. Supp. 2d 1159 (D. Idaho 2001)	26
<i>Independence Institute v. Gessler</i> , 936 F. Supp. 2d 1256 (D. Colo. 2013)	31–32

Initiative & Referendum Institute v. Jaeger,
 241 F.3d 614 (8th Cir. 2001) 25–26

In re Initiative Petition No. 379,
 155 P.3d 32 (Okla. 2006) 41

Kaahumanu v. Hawaii,
 682 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 2012) 13

Kean v. Clark,
 56 F. Supp. 2d 719 (S.D. Miss. 1999) 26

Krislov v. Rednour,
 226 F.3d 851 (7th Cir. 2000) 38

Libertarian Party of Virginia v. Judd,
 718 F.3d 308 (4th Cir. 2013) 25

Meyer v. Grant,
 486 U.S. 414 (1988) 31

Montanans for Justice v. State,
 146 P.3d 759 (Mont. 2006) 1, 5–6, 36

Nader v. Blackwell,
 545 F.3d 459 (6th Cir. 2008) 26

Nader v. Brewer,
 531 F.3d 1028 (9th Cir. 2008) 17, 25, 27, 36, 38

OpenPittsburgh.org v. Wolosik,
 No. 2:16-cv-1075, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 203090
 (W.D. Pa. Aug. 9, 2016) 23–25

Prete v. Bradbury,
 438 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2006) 16, 28–33, 45

Storer v. Brown,
 415 U.S. 724 (1974) 15, 27

Sugarman v. Dougall,
 413 U.S. 634 (1973) 43

Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party,
520 U.S. 351 (1997) 27

We the People PAC v. Bellows,
No. 1:20-cv-00489-JAW, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 28501
(D. Me. Feb. 16, 2021) 24–25

Other Authorities

United States Code

28 U.S.C. § 1291 4

28 U.S.C. § 1331 4

28 U.S.C. § 1343 4

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure

Rule 43(c)(2) 1

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 56(a) 13–14

Montana Code Annotated

§ 13–10–501 23

§ 13–10–502 23

§ 13–10–504 23

§ 13–27–102(2) *passim*

Montana Constitution

Art. III, § 4 1, 37
